TO DETERMINE AND CALCULATE THE CONCENTRATION OF
HEAVY METALS IN SHREDDED TIRE

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN
PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450
SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY :

LIM BOON TIK
MUHAMMAD AKRAM B. ADNAN
ASSOCIATE PROF. DR SENG CHYE ENG
CHENG SIAK PENG

JUN 2007



CONTENTS

Title

Approval Letter

Research Members

Acknowledgements

Contents

List

List

of tables

of appendix ices

Abstract

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Introduction

Generation of Waste Tires

Tire manufacturing

Potential contaminants in tire

Heavy Metals

1.4.1 Beneficial Heavy Metals

1.4.2 Heavy Metals Sources and Their Effects on Health
1.4.2.1 Aluminum
1.4.2.2 Copper

1.4.2.3 Lead

Page

ii

vi

vii

10



1.4.2.4 Mercury
1.4.2.5 Cadmium
1.4.2.6 Chromium
1.4.2.7 Nickel
1.4.2.8 Manganese

1.4.2.9 TIron

2.0 Sample collection andChemical Analysis

2.1 Sample collection

2.2

Analysis of Leachates

2.3 Total Metals Extraction (tire shred with steel wire)
2.4 Total Metals Extraction (tire shred without steel wire)
2.5

Instruments For Metal Analysis

2.6 Quality Assurance

3.0 Results and Discussion

3.1 Total Concentrations of Heavy Metals in Leachates of Shredded Tire

11

13

14

17

19

20

21

21

21

22

22

22

25

26

26



wire)

3.3 Total Concentrations of Heavy Metals in Shredded Tire ( with steel wire )

4.0 Conclusion
Bibliography

Appendixes

32

34

io
Jo



ABSTRACT

Shredded scrap tire provide a valuable source of embankment material for highway
construction. However, one of the major concern regarding the usage of shredded tire is the
potential for heavy metals to leach out from the material and contaminate the surface and
groundwater. The objective of this study is to investigate the leachate characteristic of heavy
metals in shredded tire. The metals studied in this study are Aluminium, Cadmium, Copper,
Iron, Cobalt, Manganese and Zinc. These metals were determined by Toxicity Characteristic
Leaching Procedure (TCLP) test, which is the mandatory test in the US for assessing whether
or not a waste should be considered hazardous. At pH 5.0, the concentration”™ mg/L) for Al,
Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, Fe, Mn, Pb and Zn were found to be 0.816, 0.0005, 0.10, ND, 0.30, 78.57, 1.11,
ND and 0.08 respectively. The concentration of all the heavy metals, except for iron and Mn,
does not exceed the MCL by set EPA. Similarly, when compared to The Parameter Limits
(standard B) under Environmental Quality Act, 1974, it is found that iron and Mn exceeded
the limit under Environmental Quality Act, 1974. The concentration of iron 263 times higher
than the maximum concentration levels set by EPA. However, iron does not exceed the

parameter limit set by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.

VIl



