TO DETERMINE AND CALCULATE THE CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METALS IN SHREDDED TIRE



INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

LIM BOON TIK
MUHAMMAD AKRAM B. ADNAN
ASSOCIATE PROF. DR SENG CHYE ENG
CHENG SIAK PENG

JUN 2007

CONTENTS	Page	
Title		
Approval Letter		
Research Members		
Acknowledgements	i	
Contents	ii	
List of tables	V	
List of appendix ices	vi	
Abstract	Vii	
1.0 Introduction	1	
1.1 Generation of Waste Tires	1	
1.2 Tire manufacturing	3	
Potential contaminants in tire		
1.4 Heavy Metals	5	
1.4.1 Beneficial Heavy Metals	5	
1.4.2 Heavy Metals Sources and Their Effects on Health	6	
1.4.2.1 Aluminum	8	
1.4.2.2 Copper	9	
1.4.2.3 Lead	10	

	1.4.2.4	Mercury	11
	1.4.2.5	Cadmium	13
	1.4.2.6	Chromium	14
	1.4.2.7	Nickel	17
	1.4.2.8	Manganese	19
	1.4.2.9	Iron	20
2.0	Sample collect	ion andChemical Analysis	21
2.1	Sample collec	tion	21
2.2			
Ana	Analysis of Leachates		21
2.3	Total Metals	Extraction (tire shred with steel wire)	22
2.4	Total Metals	Extraction (tire shred without steel wire)	22
2.5			
Insti	ruments For Me	etal Analysis	22
2.6	Quality Assura	ance	25
3.0	Results and D	iscussion	26
3 1	Total Concen	trations of Heavy Metals in Leachates of Shredded Tire	26

	wire)	
3.3	Total Concentrations of Heavy Metals in Shredded Tire (with steel wire)	30
4.0	Conclusion	32
Bib	liography	34
App	pendixes	i () J ()

Appendixes

ABSTRACT

Shredded scrap tire provide a valuable source of embankment material for highway construction. However, one of the major concern regarding the usage of shredded tire is the potential for heavy metals to leach out from the material and contaminate the surface and groundwater. The objective of this study is to investigate the leachate characteristic of heavy metals in shredded tire. The metals studied in this study are Aluminium, Cadmium, Copper, Iron, Cobalt, Manganese and Zinc. These metals were determined by Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) test, which is the mandatory test in the US for assessing whether or not a waste should be considered hazardous. At pH 5.0, the concentration mg/L) for Al, Cd, Co, Cr, Cu, Fe, Mn, Pb and Zn were found to be 0.816, 0.0005, 0.10, ND, 0.30, 78.57, 1.11, ND and 0.08 respectively. The concentration of all the heavy metals, except for iron and Mn, does not exceed the MCL by set EPA. Similarly, when compared to The Parameter Limits (standard B) under Environmental Quality Act, 1974, it is found that iron and Mn exceeded the limit under Environmental Quality Act, 1974. The concentration of iron 263 times higher than the maximum concentration levels set by EPA. However, iron does not exceed the parameter limit set by Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.